

CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.
RC-0032022A0050
CC/R No. 56/2022
U/s 7 of PC Act, 1988 as amended in 2018
r/w Section 120 B IPC
PS-CBI, ACB, New Delhi

14.08.2023.

Present: Sh. K.K. Sahu, Id. PP (Substitute) alongwith IO/Insp. Sh. Satish Kumar Bana for CBI.
Sh. Dharam Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Satish Kumar.
Sh. Raj Kamal Arya, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak.
Both the accused persons are present.

Today, the matter is listed for consideration of application U/s 207 CrPC of accused Satish Kumar.

IO has moved an application for filing CFSL Examination Report vide No. CFSL-2022/P-903 dated 28.06.2023 and CFSL/Delhi/904/CFD/58/23 (Phy/40/23 dated 14.06.2023 related to questioned/specimen voices recording (i.e. Q-1, Q-2, Q-3, S-1, S-2, and S-3). Copy supplied.

IO has also filed the Voice Examination Report of CFSL alongwith an envelope stated to be containing CDs of voice recordings. The said envelope is sealed with the seal of DKT,PSO (PHY), CFSL, DFSS, ND. The seal is intact. The seal has been broken. The envelope is containing 5 CDS. The CDs are taken out, one copy each is supplied to both the Ld. Counsels for accused persons, one copy is given to the

Prosecution and another one is retained on the court file. The remaining one CD is handed over to the IO with the direction to keep it in safe custody in Malkhana, CBI. Copy of the application as well as CFSL report has been supplied to the Ld. Counsel for accused persons alongwith aforesaid CD of the voice recording.

Today, an application U/s 207 CrPC has been filed on behalf of accused Deepak seeking supply of deficient copies. Copy supplied to the IO.

Put up for reply and supply of deficient copies on **29.08.2023.**

(Ajay Gupta)
Spl. Judge PC Act (CBI)-03,
RADC, New Delhi/ 14.08.2023.