

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

***CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.
CC No. 56/2022
Date of Institution : 22.09.2022***

02.09.2024

Present : Ms. Rohini Anand, Ld. PP alongwith IO/Insp. Satish Kumar Bana for the CBI and Constable Gopal and Constable Nirmal Singh from System Division, CBI, Malkhana.
Both the accused persons on bail.
Shri Sandeep Sharma, Ld. Counsel for A-1.
Sh Sanjay Gupta & Sh Raj Kamal Arya, Ld. Counsel for A-2.

IO/Inspector Satish Kumar Bana has filed status report in terms of order dated 27.08.2024 qua PW-6 Shri Tarsem and as per which the witness and his family is suffering from the chicken pox. Witness Shri Tarsem is not present.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/02.09.2024

At 10.40 AM

Present : As above.

It is 10:40 AM. Witness/PW6 Sh. Tarsem has appeared before the Court and is recovering from chicken pox/small pox.

It is submitted by both Prosecution as well as Ld. Defence Counsels that it would not be appropriate to record the testimony of the witness as the disease is air borne/contagious. The witness did not appear for the last two dates and on earlier occasions, he did not appear before the court and put his appearance after few dates of hearing.

Considering the peculiar situation and circumstances and also considering the condition of witness and taking note of the submissions of both the sides, PW-6 Tarsem is discharged unexamined.

To come up for further examination of PW6 Sh. Tarsem on 07th, 08th and 09th October, 2024.

Fresh summon is directed to be issued and handed over to PW6 Tarsem who is present in the court with the direction to remain present on all the above mentioned dates.

Issue notice to Incharge, Malkhana and Incharge System Division to depute an official to remain present alongwith case properties and the instruments like laptop, write blocker and speakers to play the audio recordings in the Court on the next date of hearing.

Ld. PP further submits that she needs the assistance of the HIO. Let notice be also issued to the HIO to remain present on the next dates of hearings.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/02.09.2024