

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.  
CC No. 56/2022*

15.04.2025

Present : None for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Shri Gopal and Shri Raj Kishore Kumar from System Division alongwith case properties.  
Accused Satish Kumar and Deepak on bail.  
Shri Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsel for accused Satish.  
Shri Sanjay Gupta (Through VC) and Shri Raj Kamal Arya (In person), Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak.

Case taken up today as 14.04.2025 was declared a holiday.

PW-8 Shri Pushpender Khatana is present, however, Shri Sanjay Gupta, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak who is appearing through VC expressed his inability to appear today in the court as he is hospitalized in Jain Hospital. Shri Raj Kamal Arya has filed an application for adjournment alongwith photocopy of medical documents of Shri Sanjay Gupta.

Be taken up at 11:00 AM.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03  
RADC/New Delhi/15.04.2025

15.04.2025 (At 11.10 AM)

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Shri Gopal and Shri Raj Kishore Kumar from System Division alongwith case properties.  
Accused Satish Kumar and Deepak on bail.  
Shri Raj Kamal Arya, Ld. Counsel for accused Deepak.  
Shri Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsel for accused Satish.

PW-8 Shri Pushpender Khatana is examined-in-chief, cross-

examined by Ld. Counsel for A-1 and further cross-examination on behalf of A-2 is deferred for the reasons mentioned in the deposition sheet.

PW-9 Shri Gulshan Nagpal is examined-in-chief and his cross-examination is deferred for the reasons mentioned in his deposition sheet. Ahlmad is directed to hand over the summon to PW-9 Shri Gulshan Nagpal for 13.05.2025.

The case properties de-sealed during the evidence, are directed to be re-sealed with court seal.

Put up on **13.05.2025 and 14.05.2025** for P.E.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	13.05.2025	PW-8 Shri Pushpender Khatana and PW-9 Shri Gulshan Nagpal.
2.	14.05.2025	PW-8 Shri Pushpender Khatana, LW-11 Ms. Deepti Bhargava and LW-23 Shri Subhash Chand.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties such as laptop, write blocker and speakers to play the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03  
RADDC/New Delhi/15.04.2025