

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.  
CC No. 56/2022  
Date of Institution : 22.09.2022*

13.05.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Shri Mahabir and Shri Pradeep Singh from  
System Division alongwith case properties.  
A-1 Satish Kumar on bail.  
A-2 Deepak is absent.  
Shri Sandeep Sharma and Shri Sachin Baisla, Ld. Counsels  
for A-1.  
Ms. Vaishali, proxy counsel for Shri Sanjay Gupta, Ld.  
Counsel for accused Deepak.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance  
has been moved on behalf of A-2 Deepak. For the grounds mentioned in  
the application, A-2 Deepak is exempted from personal appearance for  
today only through his counsel.

PW-8 Shri Pushpender Khatana is present. However,  
passover for half an hour is sought on behalf of the accused persons.

As prayed, put up at 10.30 AM.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/13.05.2025

13.05.2025 (At 10.20 AM)

Present : As above (except Shri Sanjay Gupta and Shri Raj Kamal Arya, Ld. Counsels for A-2 who have appeared at 10.20 AM).

PW-8 Shri Pushpender Khatana is cross-examined and discharged.

PW-9 Shri Gulshan Nagpal is cross-examined and discharged.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **14.05.2025** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/13.05.2025