

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.
CC No. 56/2022
Date of Institution : 22.09.2022*

02.07.2025

Present : Shri Mandeep Singh Mann, Ld. PP for the CBI.
MHC(M) Shri Gopal and Shri Vinod Yadav from System
Division alongwith case properties.
A-1 Satish Kumar on bail.
A-2 Deepak is absent.
Shri Sandeep Sharma, Shri Sachin Baisla and Ms. Shivani
Sharma, Ld. Counsels for A-1 Satish Kumar.
Shri Sanjay Gupta, Shri Raj Kamal Arya and Ms. Vaishali
Chauhan, Ld. Counsels for A-2 Deepak.
ASI Vinod Kumar (Belt No. 6119/D) on behalf of Shri
Harendra Kumar Singh, Addl. Commissioner of Police,
Delhi Police.

An application seeking exemption from personal appearance has been moved on behalf of A-2 Deepak. For the grounds mentioned in the application, A-2 Deepak is exempted from personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

PW-13 Shri C.M.S. Negi is partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred on the request of the Ld. Counsels for the accused persons on the ground that they seek some more time to cross-examine the witness/PW13. PW13 is bound down for the next date of hearing and on his request, let fresh summon be handed over to PW-13 for the next date of hearing. Fresh summons are also directed to be issued to PW-13, to be served through Group Commandant, CISF Group Head Quarters, Sector-35, Kharghar, Navi Mumbai.

A request for exemption from personal appearance is received on behalf of the witness i.e. Sanctioning Authority, Shri Harendra Kumar Singh, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Delhi Police on the ground that presently, he is posted in Manipur and due to prevailing situation, he is not in a position to attend the court. In view of the request, Sanctioning Authority, Shri Harendra Kumar Singh, Addl. Commissioner of Police, Delhi Police is granted exemption from personal appearance for today.

Put up on **29.07.2025, 18.08.2025 and 20.08.2025** for P.E.

The following witnesses shall be examined on the scheduled dates and the summons be issued accordingly.

Sl. No.	Date Fixed	Witnesses to be examined
1.	29.07.2025	PW-13 Shri C.M.S. Negi and SW-3 Shri Mohit Bhardwaj.
2.	18.08.2025	Shri Harendra Kumar Singh, Sanctioning Authority alongwith original sanction files and LW-5 Shri Ravinder Kumar Bharti.
3.	20.08.2025	SW-6 Shri Rafiq Mashhi and LW-5 Shri Ravinder Kumar Bharti.

Issue notice to the In-charge of Malkhana and the System Division to depute an official who should be present alongwith the case properties such as laptop, write blocker and speakers to play the audio recordings in the Court on the scheduled dates.

(HASAN ANZAR)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,
RADC/New Delhi/02.07.2025