

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.*

*CC No. 56/2022*

*Date of Institution : 22.09.2022*

18.08.2025

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Shri Tej Prakash and Shri Daljit Singh from  
System Division alongwith case properties.  
A-1 Satish Kumar and A-2 Deepak on bail.  
Shri Sandeep Sharma and Shri Sachin Baisla Ld. Counsels  
for A-1 Satish Kumar.  
Shri Sanjay Gupta and Shri Raj Kamal Arya, Ld. Counsels  
for A-2 Deepak.

PW-15 Shri Harendra Kumar Singh is examined-in-chief  
and partly cross-examined and his further cross-examination is deferred  
for the reasons mentioned in the deposition sheet of PW-15. PW-15 Shri  
Harendra Kumar Singh is bound down for the next date of hearing i.e.  
20.08.2025.

Concerned IO/HIO/SP as well as the concerned DIG is  
directed to coordinate with the Office of the Sanctioning Authority so  
that the original files pertaining to the grant of prosecution sanction(s) of  
HC Satish (PIS No. 2808111, PS Mundka) and HC Deepak (PIS No.  
28071693, PS Mundka) vide reference No. 592/Legal Cell/Outer District  
dated 11.01.2023 with respect to RC-003-2022-A-0050 registered against  
Satish, Head Contable and Deepak, Constable, both PS-Mundka, Delhi  
Police) are made available before the court.

Issue notice to the Office of DCP, Outer District including  
Legal Cell to produce the related file of Prosecution Sanction of accused  
persons i.e. Satish and Deepak for the next date of hearing. The copy of

order shall also be annexed with the notice/summon. This order alongwith copy of notice/summon be also sent on the E-mail : [dcp-outer-dl@nic.in](mailto:dcp-outer-dl@nic.in).

The copy of the order be handed over to Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI as well as Naib Court against acknowledgment.

PW-16 Shri Ravinder Kumar Bharti is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred as it is lunch time.

Put up for further examination-in-chief of PW-16 in the post lunch session.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/18.08.2025

18.08.2025 (In the Post Lunch Session)

Present : As before.

PW-16 Shri Ravinder Kumar Bharti is partly examined-in-chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred for the date fixed. PW-16 Shri Ravinder Kumar Bharti is bound down for the next date of hearing.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. **20.08.2025** for P.E.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**

Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/18.08.2025