

**IN THE COURT OF SHRI HASAN ANZAR,  
SPECIAL JUDGE, PC ACT (CBI-03),  
ROUSE AVENUE DISTRICT COURT, NEW DELHI**

*CBI Vs. Satish Kumar & Anr.  
CC No. 56/2022  
Date of Institution : 22.09.2022*

21.01.2026

Present : Ms. Priyanka Soni, Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI.  
MHC(M) Shri Kheman Sahu alongwith case properties and Sh.  
Gulshan Kumar from System Division, CBI.  
Both the accused persons on bail. (Through VC)  
Sh. Sachin Baisla, ld. Counsel for A-1 (Through VC).  
Sh. Raj Kamal Arya and Ms. Vaishali, ld. Counsels for  
A-2.

Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI submits that she is dropping witnesses LW-12 Sh. Rajeev, LW-13 Sh. Ashutosh Tiwari, LW-14 Sh. Sumit Kumar, LW-15 Sh. Pradeep, LW-16 Sh. Prabhu Ram and LW-17 Sh. Sandeep. Separate statement of Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI is recorded to this effect.

In view of the separate statement, the witnesses from Sl. No. 12 to 17 in the list of witnesses are dropped.

Ld. Sr. PP for the CBI submits that only last witness LW-6 Sh. Deepak Singh is remained to be examined and he may be summoned on the next date of hearing.

The ld. Defence Counsel objects with respect to examination of LW-6 as it should have been disclosed prior to the examination of PW-18 IO Sh. S.K. Bana.

Be that as it may, whether IO is to be examined or not can

..2..

be decided only after recording the Statement of LW-6 Sh. Deepak Singh and the Id. Defence Counsel may make appropriate submission in this regard at an appropriate stage.

Put up for P.E. on **09.02.2026**.

Accordingly, issue fresh summons to LW-6 Sh. Deepak Singh for the next date.

**(HASAN ANZAR)**  
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-03,  
RADC/New Delhi/21.01.2026